

SR0582

LRB101 13299 ALS 62141 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Irma Irene Trimble of Shelbyville, who 4 passed away on July 19, 2019; and

5 WHEREAS, Irma Trimble was born in Lakewood to Isaac and 6 Bertha Dixon Reynolds on June 16, 1924; she married Delbert E. 7 Trimble on April 9, 1977; and

8 WHEREAS, Irma Trimble worked as a babysitter for families 9 in Shelbyville for over 50 years; she also worked at Johnson's 10 IGA; she and Delbert later owned and operated Reaban's 11 Restaurant in Shelbyville until her retirement; and

12 WHEREAS, Irma Trimble was preceded in death by her parents; 13 her son, Jimmy Warner; her daughter, Judy Donald; her brothers, 14 Lester (Olive) Reynolds and Dale Reynolds; her sister, Amelia 15 (Charles H.) Williams; and her grandson, Jeremy Sharp; and

16 WHEREAS, Irma Trimble is survived by her husband, Delbert; 17 her daughter, Julie (John) Warner; her son-in-law, John Donald; 18 her stepchildren, Penny Christman, Dennis (Diane) Trimble, and 19 Patti (Grant) Woods; her grandchildren, Stacy (Matt) 20 Parkinson, Matthew (Kayla) Warner, and Jason (Christy) Mars; 21 her step-grandchildren, Elizabeth Cunico, Jessica Christman, SR0582 -2- LRB101 13299 ALS 62141 r Jamie (Sara) Sharp, Kimberly Endsley, and Tabitha Davis; her great-grandchildren, Melody Collett, Rayla Parkinson, Keyan Parkinson, and Jarrett Mars; her step-great-grandchildren, Arabella Cunico, Lorelei Cunico, William Bendler, Noah Bray, Johnathon Pope, Havannah Miller, Isaac Reider, Eva Sharp, and Cora Sharp; therefore, be it

7 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST GENERAL 8 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 9 Irma Irene Trimble and extend our sincere condolences to her 10 family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it 11 further

12 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 13 presented to the family of Irene Trimble as an expression of 14 our deepest sympathy.